

However, the question of law is left open to be decided in an appropriate case.

In view of the dismissal of the appeal, the claimant(s) are permitted to withdraw the deposited amount (50%).

The National Insurance Company is directed to deposit the balance awarded amount within a period of six weeks from today. On such deposit, the claimant(s) are permitted to withdraw the same.

.....CJI.
[P. SATHASIVAM]

.....J.
[RANJAN GOGOI]

NEW DELHI
15TH APRIL, 2014

.....J.
[R.K. AGRAWAL]